
           

 
 

AGENDA
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE REVIEW BOARD

City Hall - Council Chambers
6131 Taylorsville Road

August 24, 2023
6:30 P.M.

           
1. Call Meeting To Order   
 

2. Roll Call   
 

3. Approval of the Agenda   
 

4. Swearing of Witnesses   
 

5. Pending Business   
 

A. None   
 

6. New Business   
 

A. PMRB 23-22 The property owner, CHRISTOPHER WEISENBARGER, is in violation of
Section 1313.04H6 of the Property Maintenance Code at property located at 6991 Old
Troy Pike.  

 
B. PMRB 23-24 The property owner, GWENDOLYN GRAY, is in violation of

Section1313.04H1 AND 4 of the Property Maintenance Code at property located at 8301
Chinaberry Place.  

 
C. PMRB 23-26 The property owner, KATINA DUNAWAY, is in violation of Section 1313.05B

of the Property Maintenance Code at property located at 6130 Ansbury Drive.  



 
D. PMRB 23-27 The property owner, MARK ROZAK, is in violation of Section 1313.04H1 of

the Property Maintenance Code at property located at 6225 Taylorsville Road.  
 

E. PMRB 23-28 The property owner, KAREN RITTER, is in violation of Section 1313.04H6 of
the Property Maintenance Code at property located at 6112 Corsica Drive.  

 
F. PMRB 23-29 The property owner, JULIE BARNES, is in violation of Section 1313.04H6 of

the Property Maintenance Code at property located at 6166 Farmborough Drive.ad.  
 

G. PMRB 23-30 The property owner, JEREMY SPARKS, is in violation of Section 1313.04H1
of the Property Maintenance Code at property located at 7901 Berchman Drive.ad.  

 
7. Additional Business   
 

A. None   
 

8. Approval of Minutes   
 

A. Minutes    - Without objection, the minutes from the August 10, 2023, Property
Maintenance Reveiw Board meeting are approved.

 
9. Upcoming Meetings   
 

A. September 14, 2023
September 28, 2023

  

 

10. Adjournment   
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Memorandum 
Staff Report for Meeting of 08/24/2023 
 
To: Huber Heights Property Maintenance Review Board 

 
From: Don Millard, Code Enforcement Manager 

 
Date: August 17, 2023 

 
Subject: PMRB Case No. 23-22 

 
 

Department of Public Services, Zoning Division City of Huber Heights 

APPLICANT: City of Huber Heights 

OWNER                                                       Christopher Weisenberger 

                                                                     3624 Trebein Rd                                                          

                                                                    Fairborn OH 45324 

   LOCATION OF VIOLATION:   6991 Old Troy Pike                                                        

 
ZONING:  R-4 

 
EXISTING LAND USE:  Residential 

 
ZONING 

ADJACENT LAND:  R-4 

 
REQUEST:   Declare the property a nuisance and order Staff 
                                                        to have the property abated.                                                             

    
APPLICABLE CODE:  1313.04(H)(6) Maintenance Standard 
 
CORRESPONDENCE:                          
                                                       06/26/2023 – Warning Letter 
                                                       07/03/2023 – Violation Letter 
                                                       07/13/2023 -  24 Hour Notice 
  
ATTACHMENTS:                          Violation Case Report, Photo, 
                                    Property Tax summary 
                   
                                                                              

 

 



2  

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

Overview: 

 
The residential property at 6991 Old Troy Pike is in violation of the Property Maintenance 

code regarding the general unkept state of the property, particularly proper outdoor storage. 

The property continues to be a menagerie of various items scattered around the property; this 

has been the condition of the property for an extended time period. The Officer has gone out 

of his way to communicate with the owner since the tenant was uncooperative and 

confrontational. The owner continues to allow the property to remain in its current state.  

 

 

Section 1313.04(H)(6) states “...Outdoor Storage or Use. A. Any items used or stored outside of 
an enclosed building or structure shall be limited to items manufactured for, intended for, or 
customarily used in an outdoor environment. No items manufactured for, intended for, or customarily 
stored or used indoors may be placed or stored outside. B. All permissible items stored outside must 
be in good condition and usable as intended by the manufacturer. No such items that are broken, 
dilapidated, or discarded shall be stored outside. C. No items may be stored in the public right-of-
way except when placed there for removal as trash and then no earlier than 5:00 p.m. on the day 

preceding the normal collection day. D. No items may be stored in a front yard. (Ord. 95-O-1824, 

Passed 9-11-95; Ord. 2011-O-1899, Passed 8-8-11; Ord. No. 2019-O-2375 , § 1, 6-10-19)” 

Inspection verifies the property does not meet the standard set forth in the Code, therefore 
the property is in violation.  

Your attached case review illustrates the violation process and non-compliance of the 

property.  

 

City Zoning letters mailed to the owner of record have not been returned.  

The tax record shows property taxes are typically paid. Any work this board orders will be 

invoiced to the property in the owner’s name. 

 

Staff Recommendation: 

 
1 - The Board declare the property a nuisance. 
2 - The Board order staff to have the City contractor abate the property. 
 
 

 

https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=962328


Case #: 20231280
Case Date: 07/18/23

Description: APPLICANCES STACKED IN UTILITY TRAILER PARKED IN GRASS. OLD TIRE, BASKET
BALL HOOP AND POLE, OLD COOLERS, VARIOUS OTHER PIECES SCATTERED ABOUT
YARD.

Violation
Type:

JUNK

Status: TO PMRB
How

Received:
Observed

Assigned To: Randy Rodgers

Property
Parcel # Address Legal Description Owner Name Owner Phone Zoning

P70 04004 0020 6991 OLD TROY PK CHRISTOPHER
WEISENBARGER

937-361-6685 R-4

Activities
Date Activity Type Description Employee Status

06/26/2023 1st Letter APPLIANCES STACKED ON TRAILER PARKED IN GRASS
HIDDEN BEHIND POOL. TIRES LAYING IN YARD. PHOTOS
ADDED AND MAILING 1ST LETTER. RR

Randy Rodgers Completed

07/03/2023 2nd Letter JUNK STILL IN YARD AND APPLIANCES STILL ON TRAILER.
NOW THERE ARE SEVERAL LARGE TOYS SITTING IN ROW.
MAILING 2ND LTR. RR

Randy Rodgers Completed

07/13/2023 To PMRB JUNK STILL LAYING AROUND POOL AND YARD. SENDING
PMRB. RR

Randy Rodgers PMRB

07/13/2023 24 HR Letter APPLIANCES ON TRAILER HAVE BEEN REMOVED BUT
TRAILER STILL IN GRASS. STILL JUNK REMAINING ON
PROPERTY SUCH AS OLD TIRE, BASKETBALL HOOP ABD POLE,
SEVERAL OLD DRINK COOLERS AND MISC ITEMS AROUND
YARD. MAILING 24 HR NOTICE TO OWNER AND TENANT.
ADDED MORE PICTURES. RR

Randy Rodgers Completed

07/18/2023 Phone Call CALLED OWNER OF PROPERTY AND HAD TO LEAVE MESSAGE.
RR

Randy Rodgers Completed

07/18/2023 Phone Call LEFT ANOTHER MESSAGE FOR OWNER. NO RETURN CALL
FROM 2 WEEKS AGO. RR

Randy Rodgers Completed

Violations
Date Violation Description Notes Status

06/26/2023 JUNK SECTION 1313.04(H)(6):
A. Any items used or stored outside of an enclosed building or
structure shall be limited to items manufactured for, intended for, or
customarily used in an outdoor environment. No items manufactured
for, intended for, or customarily stored or used indoors may be placed
or stored outside.
B. All permissible items stored outside must be in good condition and
usable as intended by the manufacturer. No such items that are

SOME JUNK
REMOVED SUCH
AS APPLIANCES.
TIRE AND OTHER
MISC JUNK
AROUND POOL
STILL NEEDS
PICKED UP. LAST

To PMRB



broken, dilapidated, or discarded shall be stored outside.
C. No items may be stored in the public right-of-way except when
placed there for removal as trash and then no earlier than 5:00 p.m.
on the day preceding the normal collection day.
D. No items may be stored in a front yard.

WARNING BEFORE
FILING IN COURT.

Uploaded Files
Date File Name

07/13/2023

07/13/2023

07/13/2023

06/26/2023



06/26/2023

06/26/2023
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Memorandum 
Staff Report for Meeting of 08/24/2023 
 
To: Huber Heights Property Maintenance Review Board 

 
From: Don Millard, Code Enforcement Manager 

 
Date: August 17, 2023 

 
Subject: PMRB Case No. 23-24 

 
 

Department of Public Services, Zoning Division City of Huber Heights 

APPLICANT:                             City of Huber Heights 

OWNER                                                       Gwendolyn Gray 

                                                                     8301 Chinaberry Pl 

                                                                    Huer Heights OH 45424 

   LOCATION OF VIOLATION:   8301 Chinaberry Pl 

 
ZONING:  R-7 

 
EXISTING LAND USE:  Residential 

 
ZONING 

ADJACENT LAND:  R-7 

 
REQUEST:   Declare the property a nuisance and order Staff 
                                                        to have the property abated.                                                             

    
APPLICABLE CODE:  1313.04(H)(4)  Landscaping/Lawn 
                                                      1313.04(H)(1) Maintenance Standard  
CORRESPONDENCE:                          
                                                       06/27/2023 – Warning Letters 
                                                       07/03/2023 – Violation Letters 
                                                       07/13/2023 -  24 Hour Notices 
  
ATTACHMENTS:                          Violation Case Report, Photo, 
                                    Property Tax summary 
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___________________________________________________________________ 

 

Overview: 

 
The residential property at 8301 Chinaberry Place is in violation of the Landscaping/Lawn 

code* and the Property Maintenance code**. 

 

There exists a severely overgrown bush; *Section 1313.04(H)(4) states “All land shall be 
properly maintained with lawns, hedges, bushes, trees and other vegetation to be trimmed 
and kept from becoming overgrown and unsightly where exposed to public view or such 

vegetation may constitute a blighting influence on adjoining property.” (Ord. 95-O-1824, 

Passed 9-11-95; Ord. 2011-O-1899, Passed 8-8-11; Ord. No. 2019-O-2375 , § 1, 6-10-19)” 

Additionally, there is a section of detached facia trim along the roof line; **Section 

1313.04(H)(1) states “ All exterior surfaces shall be maintained free of graffiti, broken glass, 

loose shingles, crumbling stone or brick, peeling paint or other conditions reflective of 

deterioration or inadequate maintenance, to the end that the property itself may be 

preserved safely, fire hazards eliminated, and adjoining properties and neighborhoods 

protected from blighting influence. (Ord. 95-O-1824, Passed 9-11-95; Ord. 2011-O-1899, 

Passed 8-8-11; Ord. No. 2019-O-2375 , § 1, 6-10-19)” 

 

Inspection verifies the property does not meet the standards set forth in the Code, therefore 
the property is in violation.  

Your attached case review illustrates the violation process and non-compliance of the 

property.  

 

City Zoning letters mailed to the owner of record have not been returned. There has been no 

communication from the owner to the Code Enforcement office. 

 

The tax record shows property taxes are typically paid. Any work this board orders will be 

invoiced to the property in the owner’s name. 

 

Staff Recommendation: 

 
1 - The Board declare the property a nuisance. 
2 - The Board order staff to have the City contractor abate the property. 
 
If so ordered the contractor will remove the overgrowth to the surface and repair or replace 
the facia. 
 

 

https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=962328
https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=962328
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Memorandum 
Staff Report for Meeting of 08/24/2023 
 
To: Huber Heights Property Maintenance Review Board 

 
From: Don Millard, Code Enforcement Manager 

 
Date: August 17, 2023 

 
Subject: PMRB Case No. 23-26 

 
 

Department of Public Services, Zoning Division City of Huber Heights 

APPLICANT:                             City of Huber Heights 

OWNER                                                       Katina Dunaway 

                                                                     6130 Ansbury Dr. 

                                                                    Huber Heights OH 45424 

   LOCATION OF VIOLATION:   6130 Ansbury Dr. 

 
ZONING:  R-4 

 
EXISTING LAND USE:  Residential 

 
ZONING 

ADJACENT LAND:  R-4 

 
REQUEST:   Declare the property a nuisance and order Staff 
                                                        to have the property abated.                                                             

    
APPLICABLE CODE:  1313.05(b) Fences and Retaining Walls  
CORRESPONDENCE:                          
                                                       06/07/2023 – Warning Letter 
                                                       06/14/2023 – Violation Letter 
                                                       06/23/2023 -  24 Hour Notice 
  
ATTACHMENTS:                          Violation Case Report, Photo, 
                                    Property Tax summary 
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___________________________________________________________________ 

 

Overview: 

 
The residential property at 6130 Ansbury Dr. is in violation of the Fencing and Retaining Wall 

code. A large section has fallen along the rear fence line and remnants are laying in the yard.  

 

Section 1313.05(b) states “Fences and Retaining Walls. All fences, retaining walls or similar 

structures shall be anchored firmly in the ground and shall be constructed in a workmanlike 

manner and maintained in that same manner so that such fences, retaining walls or similar 

structures shall always be in a state of good structural repair or, in the alternative, such 

structures shall be removed or replaced. All fences shall be treated periodically so as to 

retard deterioration. (Ord. 95-O-824, Passed 9-11-95) 

 

Inspection verifies the property does not meet the standards set forth in the Code, therefore 

the property is in violation.  

 

Your attached case review illustrates the violation process and non-compliance of the 

property.  

 

City Zoning letters mailed to the owner of record have not been returned. There has been no 

communication from the owner to the Code Enforcement office. 

 

The tax record shows property taxes are typically paid. Any work this board orders will be 

invoiced to the property in the owner’s name. 

 

Staff Recommendation: 

 
1 - The Board declare the property a nuisance. 
2 - The Board order staff to have the City contractor abate the property. 
 
If so ordered, the contractor will reinstall the fallen fencing if it is reusable; if not reusable the 
fallen fence will simply be removed from the property.  
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Memorandum 
Staff Report for Meeting of 08/24/2023 
 
To: Huber Heights Property Maintenance Review Board 

 
From: Don Millard, Code Enforcement Manager 

 
Date: August 17, 2023 

 
Subject: PMRB Case No. 23-27 

 
 

Department of Public Services, Zoning Division City of Huber Heights 

APPLICANT:                             City of Huber Heights 

OWNER                                                       Mark Rozak 

                                                                    6225 Taylorsville Rd.  

                                                                    Huber Heights OH 45424 

   LOCATION OF VIOLATION:   6225 Taylorsville 

 
ZONING:  R-4 

 
EXISTING LAND USE:  Residential 

 
ZONING 

ADJACENT LAND:  R-4 and PP 

 
REQUEST:   Declare the property a nuisance and order Staff 
                                                        to have the property abated.                                                             

    
APPLICABLE CODE:  1313.04(H)(4)  Landscaping/Lawn 
                                                      1313.04(H)(1) Maintenance Standard  
CORRESPONDENCE:                          
                                                       06/29/2023 – Warning Letters 
                                                       07/03/2023 – Violation Letters 
                                                       07/14/2023 -  24 Hour Notices 
  
ATTACHMENTS:                          Violation Case Report, Photo, 
                                    Property Tax summary 
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___________________________________________________________________ 

 

Overview: 

 
The residential property at 6225 Taylorsville Rd. is in violation of the Landscaping/Lawn code* 

and the Property Maintenance code**. 

 

There exists severely overgrown bushes along the front of the house; *Section 1313.04(H)(4) 
states “All land shall be properly maintained with lawns, hedges, bushes, trees and other 
vegetation to be trimmed and kept from becoming overgrown and unsightly where exposed 
to public view or such vegetation may constitute a blighting influence on adjoining property.” 

(Ord. 95-O-1824, Passed 9-11-95; Ord. 2011-O-1899, Passed 8-8-11; Ord. No. 2019-O-2375 , § 1, 

6-10-19)” 

Additionally, there is a section of detached gutter and trim along the roof line; **Section 

1313.04(H)(1) states “ The owner shall keep the exterior of all premises and every structure 

thereon, including but not limited to, walls, roofs, cornices, chimneys, drains, towers, 

porches, landings, fire escapes, stairs, windows, doors, awnings, and marquees, in good 

repair.  (Ord. 95-O-1824, Passed 9-11-95; Ord. 2011-O-1899, Passed 8-8-11; Ord. 

No. 2019-O-2375 , § 1, 6-10-19)” 

 

Inspection verifies the property does not meet the standards set forth in the Code, therefore 
the property is in violation.  

Your attached case review illustrates the violation process and non-compliance of the 

property.  

 

City Zoning letters mailed to the owner of record have not been returned. There has been no 

communication from the owner to the Code Enforcement office. 

 

The tax record shows property taxes are typically paid. Any work this board orders will be 

invoiced to the property in the owner’s name. 

 

Staff Recommendation: 

 
1 - The Board declare the property a nuisance. 
2 - The Board order staff to have the City contractor abate the property. 
 
If so ordered the contractor will remove the overgrowth to the surface and repair or replace 
the gutter and facia. 
 

 

https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=962328
https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=962328
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No file(s) attached.
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Attachments
No file(s) attached.
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 - Without objection, the minutes from the August 10, 2023, Property Maintenance Reveiw Board
meeting are approved.

Attachments
Minutes 



 
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE REVIEW BOARD 

Meeting 
City of Huber Heights 

 
August 10, 2023 

 
 
 I. Mr. Winkler called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. 
 
II. Present at the meeting:  Ms. Cromer, Ms. Gray, Ms. Hess, Mr. Roberts, Mr. 

Vaughn, and Mr. Winkler. 
 
 Members Absent:  Ms. Ballard, excused. 
 
 Staff Present:  Don Millard, Code Enforcement Administrator, and Geri Hoskins, 

Administrative Assistant 
 
III. Approval of the Agenda  
 
 Mr. Roberts moved to approve the Agenda and seconded by Ms. Gray. 
  
IV. Swearing of Witnesses     
 

Mr. Winkler administered the sworn oath to all persons wishing to speak or give 
testimony regarding items on the agenda. All person’s present responded in the 
affirmative. 

            
 V. Pending Business 
 

A. None 
  
VI. New Business 
 

A. PMRB Case 23-17 
The property owner, AM SNAVELY, in is violation of Section 1313.04 of the 
Property Maintenance Code at property located at 7063 Claybeck Drive. 
 

Mr. Millard stated that the residential property at 7063 Claybeck Dr. is in violation 
of Section 1313.04(H)(6) regarding junk removal.  

 

Section 1313.04(H)(6) in part states “Outdoor Storage or Use. A. Any items 
used or stored outside of an enclosed building or structure shall be limited to 
items manufactured for, intended for, or customarily used in an outdoor 
environment. No items manufactured for, intended for, or customarily stored or 
used indoors may be placed or stored outside. B. All permissible items 
stored outside must be in good condition and usable as intended by the 
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manufacturer. No such items that are broken, dilapidated, or discarded 
shall be stored outside. ...D. No items may be stored in a front yard.” 

The items on site certainly appear to be discarded and scattered as if not to be 
used for any reason. The condition of this property is a blight on the 
neighborhood. 

Inspection verifies the property does not meet the standard set forth in the Code, 
therefore the property is in violation 

Your attached case review illustrates the violation process and non-compliance 
of the property. You also have a list of the number of violations the City has 

responded to in the last three years. 

 

City Zoning letters mailed to the owner of record have not been returned. There 
has been no communication from the owner to the Code Enforcement Office. 

 

The tax record shows property taxes are typically paid. Any work this board 
orders will be invoiced to the property in the owner’s name. 
 
Motion made by Ms. Gray to declare the property a nuisance.  Seconded by Ms. 
Hess.  Roll call showed: YEAS: Ms. Cromer, Ms. Gray, Ms. Hess, Mr. Roberts, 
Mr. Vaughn, and Mr. Winkler.   NAYS: None.   Motion to abate the property 
carries 6-0. 
 

B. PMRB Case 23-18 
The property owner, FRED LINSENMEYER, in is violation of Section 
1313.04 of the Property Maintenance Code at property located at 5773 
Botkins Road. 
 
Mr. Millard stated that the long vacant residential property at 5773 Botkins is in 
violation due to extreme overgrowth of landscaping. The attached photo 
illustrates the extent of the overgrowth. 
Section 1313.04(H)(4) states “All land shall be properly maintained with lawns, 
hedges, bushes, trees and other vegetation to be trimmed and kept from 
becoming overgrown and unsightly where exposed to public view or such 
vegetation may constitute a blighting influence on adjoining property.” (Ord. 95-
O-1824, Passed 9-11-95; Ord. 2011-O-1899, Passed 8-8-11; Ord. No. 2019-O-
2375 , § 1, 6-10-19). Inspection verifies the property does not meet the standard 
set forth in the Code, therefore the property is in violation. Bushes and 
landscaping need to be substantially trimmed. 
Safeguard Property Management has not done the needed trimming even 
though they acknowledge the problem. 
Your attached case review illustrates the violation process and non-compliance 
of the property. You also have a list of violations the City has responded to in the 
recent past. 
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The City contractor mows the grass at this property several times annually. 
City Zoning letters mailed to the owner of record have not been returned. There 
has been no communication from the owner to the Code Enforcement Office. 
The tax record shows property taxes are typically paid. Any work this board 
orders will be invoiced to the property in the owner’s name. 
 
Motion made by Mr. Roberts to declare the property a nuisance.  Seconded by 
Ms. Gray.  Roll call showed: YEAS: Ms. Cromer, Ms. Gray, Ms. Hess, Mr. 
Roberts, Mr. Vaughn, and Mr. Winkler.   NAYS: None.   Motion to abate the 
property carries 6-0 

 
C. PMRB Case 23-19 

The property owner, LADONICA DOZIER, in is violation of Section 1313.04 
of the Property Maintenance Code at property located at 4633 Hialeah Park. 
 
Mr. Millard stated that the residential property at 4633 Hialeah Park is in violation 
of the Property Maintenance code regarding the damaged condition of the 
overhead garage door. 

 
Section 1313.04(H)(1) states “...The owner shall keep the exterior of all 
premises and every structure thereon, including but not limited to, walls, 
roofs, cornices, chimneys, drains, towers, porches, landings, fire escapes, 
stairs, windows, doors, awnings, and marquees,”  

Also, (H)(2) states “All exterior doors and windows, including storm doors and 
screens, shall be maintained in good condition.(Ord. 95-O-1824, Passed 9-11-
95; Ord. 2011-O-1899, Passed 8-8-11; Ord. No. 2019-O-2375 , § 1, 6-10-19) 

Inspection verifies the property does not meet the standard set forth in the Code, 
therefore the property is in violation. If ordered to abate, the City contractor would 
be instructed to cover the overhead door opening with T-111 primered siding to 
secure the garage from vermin. 

Your attached case review illustrates the violation process and non-compliance 
of the property.  

 

City Zoning letters mailed to the owner of record have not been returned. There 
has been no communication from the owner to the Code Enforcement Office. 
The Zoning Manager has spoken to the owner and advised him of this hearing 
and recommended he appear. 

 

The tax record shows property taxes are typically paid. Any work this board 
orders will be invoiced to the property in the owner’s name. 

 
 
 

https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=962328
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Mr. Dozier stated that he had ordered a new garage door from Lowe’s a couple 
of months ago but it has been on back order.  He will order one from Menards 
and it can be installed in two weeks. 
 
Motion made by Ms. Gray to grant 30 day extension.  Seconded by Mr. Vaughn.  
Roll call showed: YEAS: Ms. Cromer, Ms. Gray, Ms. Hess, Mr. Roberts, Mr. 
Vaughn, and Mr. Winkler.   NAYS: None.   Motion to grant 30 day extension 
carries 6-0. 
 

D. PMRB Case 23-25 
The property owner, PHUON DOAN, in is violation of Section 1313.04 of the 
Property Maintenance Code at property located at 6538 Glen Ivy Drive. 
 
Mr. Millard stated that the residential property at 6538 Glen Ivy Dr. is in violation 
of the Property Maintenance code regarding allowable outdoor storage or use. 
The resident is a  repeat, almost continuous violator. Several conversations have 
taken place on-site with the resident, yet the violations (and complaints) continue. 

Section 1313.04(H)(1) states “ A. Any items used or stored outside of an 
enclosed building or structure shall be limited to items manufactured for, 
intended for, or customarily used in an outdoor environment. No items 
manufactured for, intended for, or customarily stored or used indoors may be 
placed or stored outside.  B. All permissible items stored outside must be in 
good condition and usable as intended by the manufacturer. No such items that 
are broken, dilapidated, or discarded shall be stored outside.  C. No items may 
be stored in the public right-of-way except when placed there for removal as 
trash and then no earlier than 5:00 p.m. on the day preceding the normal 
collection day.  D. No items may be stored in a front yard. (Ord. 95-O-1824, 
Passed 9-11-95; Ord. 2011-O-1899, Passed 8-8-11; Ord. No. 2019-O-2375 , § 
1, 6-10-19) 

Inspection verifies the property does not meet the standard set forth in the Code, 
therefore the property is in violation.  

Your attached case review illustrates the violation process and non-compliance 
of the property.  

 

City Zoning letters mailed to the owner of record have had little or no impact 
historically. There has been no communication from the owner to the Code 
Enforcement Office except when on-site to verify non-compliance.  

 

The tax record shows property taxes are typically paid. Any work this board 
orders will be invoiced to the property in the owner’s name. 

 

A citizen complaint form was received today concerning the property. 
 

https://library.municode.com/oh/huber_heights/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=962328
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Motion made by Ms. Hess to declare the property a nuisance.  Seconded by Mr. 
Roberts.  Roll call showed: YEAS: Ms. Cromer, Ms. Gray, Ms. Hess, Mr. Roberts, 
Mr. Vaughn, and Mr. Winkler.   NAYS: None.   Motion to abate the property 
carries 6-0 
 

VII.    Additional Business 
 

A. None. 
 
 VIII.   Approval of Minutes 
 

Without objection, the minutes of the July 27, 2023, PMRB meeting are 
approved. 

 
   IX.   Upcoming Meetings 
 
 August 24, 2023 
 September 14, 2023 
 

X. Adjournment 
 

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was 
adjourned at approximately 6:47 p.m. 
 
 

 
        __________________________________ _______________________ 
       Richard Winkler, Chair     Date 

 
 

__________________________________ _______________________          
Geri Hoskins, Administrative Assistant  Date 
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